DONALD ROBERT CGREENE,

Pl ai ntiff/Appel |l ant, Appeal No.
V.
Davi dson Circuit

SARAH L. SM TH GREENE, No. 91D- 3610

01- A-01- 9509- CV- 00405

N N N N’ N N N N N

Def endant / Appel | ee.

COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE

M DDLE SECTI ON AT NASHVI LLE

FILED

January 31, 1996

Cecil W. Crowson
Appellate Court Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE COURT FOR DAVI DSON COUNTY

AT NASHVI LLE, TENNESSEE

THE HONORABLE WALTER C. KURTZ, CHANCELLOR

F. DULIN KELLY

Kelly & Kelly

629 East Main Street

Hender sonvill e, Tennessee 37075
ATTORNEY FOR PLAI NTI FF/ APPELLANT

RANDLE W HILL, JR
Roehrig & Associates P.C.
115 Public Square
Gl l atin, Tennessee 37066
ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT/ APPELLEE

AFFI RMED AS MODI FI ED
AND REMANDED




SAMUEL L. LEWS, JUDGE

VEMORANDUM OPI NI O\

Plaintiff/appellant, Donal d Robert G eene ("Husband"), and
def endant/ appel |l ee, Sarah L. Smth G eene ("Wfe"), divorced on 1
April 1992 after having entered into a Mrital Dissolution
Agreenent ("MDA"). The parties executed the MDA, and the court
I ncorporated it into the divorce decree. The pertinent portions of
the decree are as follows:

Alinmony. Husband shall pay alinmony to Wfe unti
his death, her death or her remarriage as foll ows:

a. $3,200.00 per month for a period of three
(3) years beginning on the first day of the first
month followng closing of sale on the parties'
home property.

b. $2,000.00 per nonth thereafter.

c. Alinony paynents shall be paid in hand or
post mar ked by the first day of each nonth.

d. Al alinony paynents provided for in this
Agreenment are deducti bl e by Husband and taxabl e as
incone to Wfe except for the $2,000 paynent to
Wfe's attorney.

Amtohbb}le. Husband hereby agrees that all of his
right, title, interest and equity in the 1991 Vol vo

automobil e, |l dentification Number
YV1AA8857ML895240, shall be divested out of hi mand
be vested solely in Wfe. In lieu of paying for

Wfe's autonobile, Husband shall pay an additi onal
$400 per month in alinmony for one (1) year after
t he house sells, and $200 per nonth thereafter for
two and one-half years (2 1/2), for a total paynent
of $10,800. This alinony shall term nate only upon
Wfe' s death. Wfe wll be responsible for her own
car insurance.

Husband acknow edges that he can afford to make
this paynent and that it is for Wfe's necessary
support and maintenance. He acknow edges that
t hese paynents are not di schargeabl e i n bankruptcy.

The decree al so provided that Wfe was to receive a vested

'court of Appeal s Rule 10(b):

The Court, with the concurrence of all judges participating in the
case, may affirm reverse or modify the actions of the trial court
by memorandum opi ni on when a formal opinion would have no
precedential value. When a case is decided by memorandum opi nion
it shall be designated "MEMORANDUM OPI NI ON, " shall not be
publ i shed, and shall not be cited or relied on for any reason in a
subsequent unrel ated case



I nterest in one-half of Husband's Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance
Conpany XGA-vested i nterest account and t hat Husband woul d pay Wfe
one-hal f of each gross paynent he received fromthe vested i nterest
account until such tinme as the insurance conpany began to mnake
paynments directly to Wfe. In addition, Wfe was to reinburse
Husband for any additional taxes Husband i ncurred because of Wfe's

share of the funds being added to his incone.

In May 1994, Wfe filed a petition for contenpt alleging
t hat Husband had failed and had refused to pay alinony as ordered
by the court. She alleged that he owed her $4,991.27 as of 2 My
1994 and that his arrearage was willful and contenptuous. Wfe
asked the court to find him guilty of both civil and crim nal
contenpt and to have himincarcerated. She al so sought a judgnent
for the alinony arrearage.? In July 1994, Husband answered and
filed a counter-petition. He admitted in his answer that he had
failed to pay the alinony as ordered by the court and that his
failure was due to his inability to conply with the court's order
in that there had been a drastic change in his financial
ci rcunst ances since the entrance of the court's order. He adm tted
that he owed the petitioner $4,991.27 as of 2 May 1994, but denied
that his failure to pay the alinony was wi |l | ful and cont enpt uous of

the court.

In his counter-petition, Husband al | eged t hat t here had been
a material and substantial change in his circunstances since the
entrance of the final decree, that his inconme had been drastically

reduced fromearnings i n excess of $150, 000 per year to earni ngs of

’Prior to Wfe's filing her petition for contempt, Husband had filed a
petition for nodification of alimony in January 1993. He all eged that "his
prior enploynment as an insurance agent had paid him an annual incone of
approxi mtely One Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dol lars ($150,000.00), that he
|l ost this enployment, was presently unenployed and needed a substanti al
decrease in his obligation to pay alimony." The trial court found as foll ows:
"The petitioner's proof viewed in the |ight mpst favorable to petitioner
having failed to support his claimto the change in circunmstances, it is
therefore ... dism ssed." There was no appeal fromthis order.

3



| ess than $30, 000 per year, and that he had exhausted his neans to
conply with the court's order including filing bankruptcy. Wfe
denied that there was a nmaterial and substantial change in

Husband's circunst ances.

The trial court found Husband' s circunstances had
changed and nodified the alinony paynents as follows: $1,750 for
twenty-four nonths foll owed by $2,500 for twenty-four nonths, plus
an arrearage anmount of $17,216.16. The court al so ordered Husband
to pay $2,750 per nmonth from Novenber 1988 until the death or
remarri age of Wfe. Later, the court decreased the arrearage

anount to $16, 107. 16.

The first issue is "[d]id the trial court err in its
nodi fication of alinony?" Tennessee Code Annotated section 36-5-
101(a) (1) provides that the court may, on the application of either
party, decree an increase or decrease of alinony upon the show ng
of a substantial and material change of circunstances. It is not
sufficient to sinply show a change of circunstances. Instead, it
must be a "substantial and material change.” Tenn. Code Ann. 8 36-
5-101(a)(1)(1991). Inthe instant case, the trial court found that
"M . Geene's circunstances have changed sonewhat since the tine of
the last hearing in February and March of 1993." The question then
i s whet her the change was substantial and material. "The change in
ci rcunst ances nmust be shown to have occurred after the entry of the
di vorce decree, and nust not have been foreseeable at the tine the

decree was entered into." Elliott v. Elliott, 825 S.W2d 87, 90

(Tenn. App. 1991).

Wen a decree has been nodified in regard to
alinony, "the order entered in that proceeding is
res judicata, so that one cannot maintain a second
petition for nodification unless it can be shown
that since the entry of the order on the first
petition for nodification there has been a
subst anti al change of circunstances."”

Jones v. Jones, 784 S.W2d 349, 352 (Tenn. App. 1989)(quoting 24

4



Am Jur. 2d Divorce and Separation § 711 (1983)(footnotes

omtted)).

Husband contends that there was a substantial and materi al
change of circunstances which woul d warrant a reduction in alinony
paynments by the trial court. W believe the evidence supports this
contention. Further, the record shows that, while the trial court
was of the opinion that it was granting Husband sone tenporary

relief, the nodification actually increased Husband's obligation.

The undi sputed evidence shows that Husband lost his job
through no fault of his owmm. H's regional manager testified that
he did not "see anything that M. G eene was doing or failing to do
that led [hin] to believe that [M. Geene] sinply wasn't giving
th[e] conpany an effort.” It was Wfe's contention that Husband
voluntary left his position to pursue a new career on his own;
however, the direct testinony of M. Mller refuted that
contention. There was evidence that the insurance conpany woul d
have sought Husband's resignation earlier if the conpany had not
felt that M. Geene was doing all he could to make his area
profitable. The record further showed t hat Husband went to several
"headhunters"” attenpting to find conparabl e enpl oynent; however, he

was fifty years of age at that tine.

Husband had sought a reduction in alinony in February 1993
whi ch the court denied. H s change of circunstances since February
1993 was that his alinmony obligation forced hi mto borrow noney and
then forced him into bankruptcy. Because of the nature of his
busi ness and his age, the bankruptcy drastically inpacted his
enployability in the insurance and financial planning industry.
Husband's inability to regain his former |evel of income and his
subsequent bankruptcy were not in the contenplation of the parties

at the entry of the final decree and were substantial and materi al

5



changes.

We are of the opinion that the evidence supports the finding
t hat the change of circunstances was substantial and material. W
are also of the opinion that the trial court's order anpbunted to an
i ncrease i n Husband' s obligation, that the i ncrease was punitive in
nature, and that the increase was not supported by a preponderance
of the evidence. The record supports a finding that Husband has
made nunerous efforts to increase his incone. When the entire
record is taken into consideration, the nodification, as nade by
the trial court, was inproper because Husband proved that his
ability to pay had decreased and Wfe failed to prove that her need

had i ncreased.

After full consideration of this record, we hold that the
judgnment of the trial court should be nodified to award Wfe
alimony of $2,000 per nonth until her remarriage or death. Each
year, Husband shall furnish a copy of his tax return, as filed with
the Internal Revenue Service, to Wfe and/or her attorney. 1In the
event there is a change in circunstances, either party may petition

the court for either an increase or decrease of the alinony anount.

We have al so consi dered Husband' s contention that the tri al
court erred in awarding Wfe attorney's fee of $3,000.00. W find
nothing in the record to support this contention. This issue is

wi thout nerit.

Therefore, it results that the judgnent of the trial court
is affirmed as nodified by this opinion, and the cause is renmanded
to the trial court for the entry of an order in conformty wth
this opinion and for any further necessary proceedings. Costs on

appeal are taxed one-half to Husband and one-half to Wfe.



SAMUEL L. LEWS, JUDGE

CONCUR

HENRY F. TODD, P.J., MS.

BEN H CANTRELL, J.



